## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

# AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

**CHAP. 42** 

#### Chapter 40

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Abbie Libby Towle of Newfield and Oxbow.

Mrs. Towle; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$75 to be paid to Mrs. Abbie Libby Towle, of Newfield and Oxbow, as a full and final settlement against the state for damage to her sporting camps by bear; said sum to be paid from the funds of the inland fisheries and game department.

Approved March 25, 1939.

#### Chapter 41

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harry F. Ward of Baldwin.

Harry F. Ward; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Harry F. Ward, of Baldwin, the sum of \$50 as a full and final settlement against the state, for damage to his car by Charles Bishop, an inmate of the State School for Boys in South Portland; said sum to be paid from the general funds of the state.

Approved March 25, 1939.

#### Chapter 42

RESOLVE, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirty-nine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named, have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due, and such counties have no source of revenue except the taxes herein mentioned, therefore, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, now, therefore, be it

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year 1939.